

Court of Appeals of the State of New York

KEVIN GRADY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

- against -

CHENANGO VALLEY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
CHENANGO VALLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION, MICHAEL
ALLEN and MICHAEL FERRARO,

Defendant-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT

KAHN GORDON TIMKO
& RODRIQUES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
20 Vesey Street, Suite 300
New York, NY 10007
(212)233-2040
nitimko@kgtrpc.com

O'HARE PARNAGIAN LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
20 Vesey Street, Suite 300
New York, NY 10007
(212) 425-1401
rohare@ohareparmagian.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JUDICIAL DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK SHOULD BE ABOLISHED AS FUNDAMENTALLY INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE WILL OF THE LEGISLATURE	4
A. The Primary Assumption of Risk Doctrine is an Improper Abrogation of CPLR 1411, Which Abolished Assumption of Risk as a Bar to Recovery.....	4
B. The Primary Assumption of Risk Doctrine Improperly Abolishes the Duty of Care Imposed by Commissioner of Education’s Regulations Promulgated Under Authority Granted by the Legislature	10
II. EVEN UNDER THE PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK DOCTRINE AS IT CURRENTLY EXISTS, SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS INAPPROPRIATE	12
A. Defendants Have Not Established That Grady Understood the Risks of the Warrior Drill.....	12
B. Grady Cannot Be Deemed to Have Assumed the Risk of the Warrior Drill When the Defendants Themselves Did Not Recognize Those Risks and Instead Asserted That the Drill Was Safe	15
C. Grady’s Voluntary Participation Is Insufficient to Establish Primary Assumption of Risk.....	18

D. The Primary Assumption of Risk Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Contrived Warrior Drill, Which Presented Risks that Are Not Inherent to the Game of Baseball18

E. The Inadequacy of the “Protective” Screen Precludes Summary Judgment for Defendant Based on Primary Assumption of Risk.....21

1. Defendants Failed to Meet Their Initial Burden on Summary Judgment of Demonstrating that the “Protective” Screen Was Adequate..... 22

2. At the Very Least, Issues of Fact Concerning Whether the Warrior Drill Was Conducted Under Adequate Safety Provisions and Without Unreasonably Increased Risks Preclude Summary Judgment 26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Baker v. Briarcliff Sch. Dist.</u> , 205 A.D. 2d 652 (2d Dep't 1994).....	18
<u>Benitez v. New York City Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 73 N.Y. 2d 650 (1989)	9, 17, 22
<u>Braile v. Patchogue Medford Sch. Dist.</u> , 123 A.D. 3d 960 (2d Dep't 2014).....	18
<u>Brown v. Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 130 A.D. 3d 852 (2d Dep't 2015).....	16, 17, 23
<u>Bukowski v. Clarkson Univ.</u> , 19 N.Y. 3d 353 (2012)	20, 21, 23- 25
<u>Custodi v. Town of Amherst</u> , 20 N.Y. 3d 83 (2012)	9
<u>De Angelis v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</u> , 58 N.Y. 2d 1053 (1983)	10
<u>Falcaro v. Am. Skating Centers, LLC</u> , 167 A.D. 3d 721 (2d Dep't 2018).....	20
<u>Fithian v. Sag Harbor Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 54 A.D. 3d 219 (2d Dep't 2008).....	21, 22
<u>Gilbert v. Lyndonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 286 A.D. 2d 896 (4th Dep't 2001).....	16
<u>Kane v. N. Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 273 A.D. 2d 526 (3d Dep't 2000).....	16-18, 20
<u>Laboy v. Wallkill Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 201 A.D. 2d 780 (3d Dep't 1994).....	21, 22

<u>Layden v. Plante,</u> 101 A.D. 3d 1540 (3d Dep't 2012).....	19
<u>Legac v. S. Glen Falls Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 150 A.D. 3d 1582 (3d Dep't 2017).....	20, 23, 25, 26
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 90 N.Y. 2d 471 (1997)	17
<u>O'Connor v. Hewlett-Woodmere Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 103 A.D. 3d 862 (2d Dep't 2013).....	20
<u>Owen v. R.J.S. Safety Equip.,</u> 169 A.D. 2d 150 (3d Dep't 1991), <u>aff'd.</u> 79 N.Y. 2d 967 (1992)	14, 27
<u>Palladino v. Lindenhurst Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 84 A.D. 3d 1194 (2d Dep't 2011).....	14
<u>Parisi v. Harpursville Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 160 A.D. 2d 1079 (3d Dep't 1990).....	16, 17
<u>Philippou v. Baldwin Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 105 A.D. 3d 928 (2d Dep't 2013).....	21-24
<u>Rawson v. Massapequa Union Free Sch. Dist.,</u> 251 A.D. 2d 311 (2d Dep't 1998).....	20
<u>Simmons v. Saugerties Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 82 A.D. 3d 1407 (3d Dep't 2011).....	18
<u>Stackwick v. Young Men's Christian Ass'n of Greater Rochester,</u> 242 A.D. 2d 878 (4th Dep't 1997).....	21, 22, 27
<u>Stillman v. Mobile Mountain, Inc.,</u> 162 A.D. 3d 1510 (4th Dep't 2018).....	23
<u>Trupia ex rel. Trupia v. Lake George Cent. Sch. Dist.,</u> 14 N.Y. 3d 392 (2010)	4, 6, 8-11
<u>Tucker v. Bd. Od Educ., Cmty Sch. Dist. No. 10,</u> 82 N.Y. 2d 274 (1993)	7

<u>Turcotte v. Fell,</u> 68 N.Y. 2d 432 (1986)	4, 6-9
<u>Weinberger v. Solomon Schechter Sch. of Westchester,</u> 102 A.D. 3d 675, 679 (2d Dep't 2013).....	16, 17, 21
<u>Weller v. Colleges of the Senecas,</u> 217 A.D. 2d 280 (4th Dep't 1995).....	18, 22
<u>Zmitrowitz v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Syracuse,</u> 274 A.D. 2d 613 (3d Dep't 2000).....	19

Statutes and Rules

CPLR 1411	<i>passim</i>
8 NYCRR § 135.4.....	10, 17, 22

Other Authorities

Judicial Conference Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L 1975, ch 69.....	5
Prosser and Keeton, Torts § 53.....	7
Sponsor's Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, L 1975, ch 69.....	5
